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L~"Does Section 2~16 of ‘the public .
unity College Act require that a minimum
- average credit hour grant of $17.61 be paid
.o each community college district even if
the formula rates as specified in the appro-~
priations bill for that fiscal year result in
- an average credit hour grant of less than $17 61
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to any community college district?

2. Doeg thia average of $17 61 only pertain
to ‘credit hour grants' or does it also include
*such other special grants as may be authorized
by the General Assembly,' such as Special Assis-
tance Equalization Grants and’ Disadvantaged
student Grants? -

3. Can the Illinois Community College:

Board in FY1978 specify and pay credit houx
grants and such other special grants to the

- loeal community college districta as may be

- authorized by the General Assembly in accordance
with the FY1978 appropriations bill to the Illinois
Community College Board (HB-2417 now Public Act
80-59) signed by Governor James Thempson, since
(1) HB-2417 4id not include any credit hour grant
rates nor formulas or rates for other special
grants, and (2) §B-830, which was designed to
apecify the credit hour rates in the statute
-for PY1978, was not passed by the General
Asﬁeﬁbly?

4. 1In a question related to our first

letter to you regarding the minimum average credit
hour grant of $17.61, if the ICCB staff recommends
that the ICCB change the formula for distribution
of special grants for disadvantaged student programs
to a formula based on the number of credit hours
‘earned in one of the ingtructional program cate-
gories (such as remedial-developmental courses),
would such gpecial grants for disadvantaged
students also count in determining the average
of $17.61 specified in Section 102-~16 of the
Public Community College Act for FYL9787 Also,
if the special grants for equalization are based
on the number of credit hours earned by in-district

~ students, would such’ special grants also count in
_determining the average credit hour grant of $17 612" .
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Becauseithe'QueStiansfaékéd in your twé letters are inter-
relatead, x'willAr¢§g§ﬁg*£éTA11"bfjtaem,infaQsihgleaopiﬁiba;

" _'Ig_reéébﬁse.té your figstJngéﬁioﬁgfiﬁ,isfﬁﬁ‘6pihion
that, pursuénﬁﬁtofééééién 2%16‘6f th¢:ﬁﬁbiié:Cbmmuni£y_coiiege
Act (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1976 Supp., ch. 122, par. 102-16), each
cbm@@nity.cdilégéVéigériét‘ié”ehtiﬁlédftéhieéeiﬁé ain imum
credit hour grants averaging §17.61 per semester hour or
equivalent for fiscal year 1977 even if the formula rates
specified in Public Act 79-1297, the Illinois Community College
Bo;réjs'appkbgriation bill for 1977, result in an average
credit hour grant of less thah'$17561. Thefefore;‘tﬁé Board
should authorize payment of a clamm for the diffarence between
the average amount of credit hour grants, recatved and $17.61
from any community college district which did not receive
credit hour grants averaging $17 61 or more.v | |

Section 2—16 of the Public CQmmunity College Act
provides in pertinent part as follaws~': _ v |

' "Any community college distri t which

mainta‘ns a community college teeognized by the

gtate Board is entitled to claim a credit hour o
) st:uct onal categories, thew o

carf ed through eac ‘m- —term by each student
in attendance who is a resident of Illinois andj'
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such other special grants as may be authorized

" by the General ‘Assembly. The rate of the credit
hour grant shall be specified for each year in
the Act making the appropriation for this purpose.
credit hour grants shall be provided for courses.

. that are normally part of baccalaureate~oriented
programs, ‘occupational programs or general studies
instructional programs approved by the Illinois
community College Board that apply to an associate
‘degree or certificate.

N ' W ' ' ' "
' (Emphasis added.)

TwWO differing constxuctions of the above language have been
proPOsed._ In one construction it is contended that the $17 61
flgure refers solely to the average of the rates authormzed

' for the specified instructional catogories. in the other con-
struction it is contended that the $17. 61 figure refers to the
&verage of the credit hour grants paid to any given community
college distriot. It is my opinion that. in light of the
"1statutory language. the latter construction is the correct
one., ' . . ‘ ‘ . | , o
‘It ié a rule of étatutory construction that the

language of an Act provides ‘the best means for the Act's

exposxtion.‘ (Général3Mctdrsfcor°orotion Fisher_Bo" pivision
V. The ndu_trial COmmission (1975), 62 111. 24 106, 112;

Illinois Chirooractic_'ociet V. Giello (1960). 18 111. 24

306, 312.) In the language of section 2-16 one finds the
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_ power of the Illinois Community College Board to authorize
- the payment of credit hdurfdﬁd)spéeiél grénts from'funas:-
: appropriated to the Board by the Ganeral Assembly for that
. purpose. - Also, 1n the language of section 2~16 the. General
Agaembiy has expressed its intention ghatheaqh.ccmmunigy
.collége distriCt receive credit hour grahts avétagin§ $17.61
per semester hour or equivalent;'GVeﬁ'thoggh the credit hour
granthfor:spe¢ifiéAinstrucﬁionalgcategbﬁieé,mgyfva#y,
" In Public Act 79-1207, the General Assembly, in
: fulfilling.theArequirement.that‘itvsgt thejxaﬁe for credit
hour grantsvin_th31Act making the_appropriatioh fastudhn
grants, provided that credit hour grant rates should vary
depending upon the category of instruction for each credit
hour. = The General Assembly, in Public Act_79~1446, then
amended-section 2-16 toachange.the;apﬁellétion of thelgrabts
£rom “fl&t rate" to veredit hour* and amended the phrase
>"[a1ny community’coilégé‘districé-* * % ia‘entitled to claim
. a flat rate grant of $17. 61 for each semester hour" to read
 _"[alny cOmmun;ty college distrlct « % * ig entitled to claim
‘a credit hour grant for all instructional cateqories. the
:average of which is not 1ess than $l7 61 for each’ semester
,-hour" . The apparent intent of the General Assembly in modi-
fying the language was to insureﬂthat the credit hour grants

paid to any given community college district would average
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at least $17.61 even though grants paid for specific instruc-
tional categories may bé.la;ger or smaller than that amount.
‘Po say that the $17;61-minimum renders the varying grant rate
system ineffectual is incorrect because the Board's figures
show that the varying grant rate produces a higher grant
avérage for most districta. Furthermore, the statement ih

section 2~16 that any community college district is entitled

to grants averaging $17.61 clearly manifests allegislativé
intent that $17.61 be the minimum average level at which grants
should be paid to any given district.

| _In'response to your second question, it is my opinion
that the average of $17.61 per credit hour pertains asolely
to credit hour grants. Therefore, special grante should not
" be included in the computation of the §$17.61 avetage graﬁﬁ
figute even if such grants are paid on a credit hour basis.

.In sectién‘2¢16 it is stated that a community

college district "is entitled to claim a credit hpur grant
* ¢ ¢ the average of which is $17.61 * * ¢ and such other
special grants as may be authorized by the General Assembly".
For fiscal year 1977 the General Assembly appropriated funds
for special assistance (équaliza‘tion) grants, special gra‘nts

for disadvantaged student projects and 9peciallgrants for
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publie service activities. (P.A. 79-1297.) All of the abové
grants are read;ly distxnguishable from what is referred to in
: the statute as a ”eredxt hour grant“ and, even though equali-
zation granta are paid on a ctodxt hour basis, ﬁhey are not
lncludable in the credat hour grant computation beoause it is
clear from the language of section 2«16 that speeial qrants
are to be paid in addition to credit hour grants averaginq
$17. 61. |

| Iin response to your thmrd question, it is my opinion
.that the Illinoxs COmmunity college Board has no authority to
specify or authorize payment of credit hour grants for fiscal
“year 1978 because the General Assembly has famled to establish
‘a rate or rates of payment in Puhlic Act 80~59 which appro—
priates funds to the Board. The Board. however. appears to
‘have the requis;te authority to authorize payment of special
vgrantg.

 ! | Public Act 80-59 was apparently tailored for the
__operation of the grant program after the enactment of senatm
ﬁBill 830 which would extenaively amand section 2-16. Senate
ABill 830. however, failed to dbtain approval in the last
sessmon of the General Assembly. wherefore. Pﬁblio Act 80~59

is deficient in terms of 3ection 2-16 because the General
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Assembly has failed to estdblish rates for credit hour grants.

| Section 2-16 specifically provides that "[tlhe rate
of the credit hour grant shall be specified for each year in
the Act making the appropriatzon“ for credit hour grants.
TOo disregard this 1anguage would be to presume that the General
ASSeMbiy plaéed supérfluous'language in‘ﬁhe Act, and the
courts will not attribute such an.intent*ﬁo'the General

Asserbly. (g&i;let Fork Outlet Union Draina e_niatrict v,

ggg;g (1943). 382 I11l. 77. 85 ) Furthermore, the General
Assembly has specifically reserved to itself the right to
set credit hour grant rates. ‘and no authority to set such
rates exists in the Board. Therefore, no credit hour rates
may be specified and no authorization for the payment of sucn
grants may be given by the Board without further action by
the General Assenbly amending either Public Act 80-59 or
section 2~16,

| Becanse the General Assembly, when it gave power
bo the Board to authorize the payment of credit hour and
.' special grants upon claims from the community college districts.
Areserved to itself only the right to set rates for credit
hour grants. it is apparent that the Board has authnrity to

specify rates and authorize payment of special grants.
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Therefore. pursuant to the. autharity granted to it in section
. -16, the. rule-making power qranted to it in ‘gection 2-4 of
the Act (Ill. Rev. -tat;g1975, ch. 122, par. 102-4) and the
-Aappropriatiohvta.the_BOatd.of-amounts-far.special'grants in
Eublic,act_86459, it,appeafs that.thelséard can. proceed: to
. specify rates and authorize,elaims.for,the.payment of special
grants. _‘ |
'In response to your fourth question, it is my .

opinion.thaﬁ~am0unts,paid:oﬁt 1n,a§ecia1”grants gshould not be
included in ﬁhe‘computatioh»of the $17;61 average-eﬁen’if
‘such grants are- distrihute& on'a’crédit—hoﬁr baéis.' As X
‘stated in my resp@nse to question two, the 1anguage of section
2=-16 indicates that special grants -are completely separate
from credit hour grants, and thus, cannot be used to raise
the credit hour grant average. | |

. A eredit hour grant is a distinct type of grant.
It is a- specific amount set for the partial reiMbursement
of community college districts for a semester hour ot its
equivalent of instructicn., The fact that any other type of
-grant is paid on a credit hour basis does not make that

: grant a credit hour grant but. merely makes it a special grant
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paid on a credit hour basis. Clearly, such a special grant
 cannot raiée<thé”cféait‘hdﬁr‘gfant average. |

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




